## An Ordinance 2018-04-12-0000

Authorizing the submission of a grant application in an amount up to \$1,000,000 to the Office of the Governor, Homeland Security Grants Division, for the State Homeland Security Grant (HSGP) program; and authorizing the acceptance of funds, upon award.

**WHEREAS,** the Office of the Governor, Homeland Security Grants Division (HSGD) has grant funds available to fund State Homeland Security (HSGP) Grant Program, a program that is designed to enhance the Nation's ability to prevent, respond to, and recover from acts of international terrorism;

**WHEREAS**, the San Antonio Office of Emergency Management (SAOEM) wishes to apply for that purpose not to exceed \$1,000,000; and

**WHEREAS**, this ordinance approves a total personnel complement of 5 positions to be funded for a period of one year upon award; and

**WHEREAS**, award of the grant would not require neither a cash or in-kind matching contribution; and

WHEREAS, the grant period would be September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2020;

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

**SECTION 1:** The City Manager and her designee are hereby authorized to submit a grant application in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 to the HSGD) to fund the following State Homeland Security Grant (HSGP) Projects:

- 1. Grant 2963804 Law Enforcement Regional Response Capabilities
- 2. Grant 2964504 Fire Services Regional Response Capabilities
- 3. Grant 2999604 Homeland Security Strategic Planning
- 4. Grant 2964604 Planning and Analysis (CI/KR) Team

The City Manager and her designee are hereby authorized to accept said grant, if awarded under the same terms and conditions as applied for. The City Manager and her designee are further authorized to executed and all documents necessary to effectuate said application and acceptance.

**SECTION 2:** The City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of San Antonio to accept said grant. The City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the SHSP funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the HSGD in full. The City Council designates the City Emergency Manager of the Office of Emergency Management as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.